RESOLUTION 09-22-01

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURE OF A PORTION OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS BY THE CITY OF HARTSVILLE.

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, H.R. 1319, also known as the American Rescue Plan, was signed into law; and

WHEREAS, the \$1.9 trillion emergency relief bill provides \$65.1 billion to municipal governments to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency, offset revenue losses, bolster economic recovery and provide premium pay for essential workers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hartsville has been allocated approximately \$3,754,739; and

WHEREAS, funds of up to one million two hundred sixty five thousand eighteen dollars (\$1,265,018) of the American Rescue Plan's emergency relief allocation to the City of Hartsville will be utilized for City's SC Infrastructure Improvement Program (SCIIP) grant match for utility improvements in the City.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hartsville that authorization for the up to one million two hundred sixty five thousand eighteen dollars (\$1,265,018) is hereby approved.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hartsville that the City Manager is authorized to execute any documents and transactions needed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED IN MEETING DULY ADVERTISED AND ASSEMBLED on the 7th day of September, 2022.

Casey Hancock, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sherron L. Skipper, City Clerk